
Fiscal Year 2021/22 Addendum to Memorandum of Understanding 
Department of Justice 

Electronic Recording Delivery System 
Costs for Regulation and Oversight 

Parties 

This Addendum to the Memorandum of Understanding (Addendum) is between the California 
Department of Justice, hereinafter referred to as "DOJ" and the County of El Dorado, hereinafter 
referred to as "County." 

Incorporation by Reference of MOU 

Both County and DOJ agree that the terms of the MOU, previously executed, continue to operate and 
are incorporated herein by reference. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this Addendum is to continue the agreement found in the MOU previously executed 
by the parties to comply with the Electronic Recording Delivery Act of 2004 (ERDA) (Gov. Code, 
§§ 27390-27399; "Act"). This Addendum shall operate to bind the parties to the final proportionate
costs to the County for fiscal year 2021/22. These costs include the costs for regulation and 
oversight.

Agreement 

DOJ and County hereby consent and agree that County will pay DOJ for the direct cost ofregulation 
and oversight in support of the Act, as set forth in Article 6 (commencing with Section 27390) to 
Chapter 6 of Division 2 of Title 3. The final proportionate cost for fiscal year 2021/22 is attached 
and incorporated by reference. Upon receipt of payment, the County is authorized to participate in 
the Electronic Recording Delivery System (EROS). 

Term of Addendum 

The term of this Addendum operates for fiscal year 2021/22. 
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Memorandum of Understanding Representatives during the term of this Addendum are: 

• Department of Justice
Name: John Navarrete, Field Representative
Phone: (916) 210-3144
Fax: (916)731-3622
E-Mail: John.Navarrete@doj.ca.gov

• El Dorado County-MOU Addendum representative (please complete):

Name/Title: JANELLE K .  HORNE, COUNTY RECORDER-CLERK

Address: 360 FAIR LANE

City, State, Zip Code: PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 

Phone: (530) 621-5494

Fax: (530) 621-2147

E-Mail: j anelle. horne@edcgov.us

Agreed and Accepted 

Certification of MOU Addendum Representatives 

I certify that I have read and understand the aforementioned statements and agree to comply with the 
requirements contained herein: 

County: El Dorado Department of Justice 

Name: Name: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Signed: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ Signed: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ 

Dated: Dated: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Please return the completed MOU Addendum to: 

California Department of Justice 
Electronic Recording Delivery System (EROS) 

PO Box 160968 
Sacramento, CA 95816-0968 

Attachments: Final Propo1iionate Costs: 
Expenditure Report: 

Attachment A 
Attachment B 
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County 

Total 

Alameda 
Alpine 
Butte 
Calavares 
Contra Costa 
Del Norte 
El Dorado 
Fresno 
Glenn 
Humboldt 
lmoerial 
lnvo 
Kern 
Kinas 
Lake 
LosAnaeles 
Madera 
Marin 
Mendocino 
Merced 
Modoc 
Mono 
Monterey 
Naoa 
Nevada 
Orange 
Placer 
Plumas 
Riverside 
Sacramento 
San Benito 
San Bernardino 
San Dieao 
San Francisco 
San Joaauin 
San Luis Obisoo 
San Mateo 
Santa Barbara 
Santa Clara 
Santa Cruz 
Shasta 
Siskivou 
Solano 
Sonoma 
Stanislaus 
Sutter 
Tehama 

Tulare 
Tuolumne 
Ventura 
Yolo 
Yuba 

FINAL PROPORTIONATE COST 
FOR COUNTY RECORDERS TO 
FUND DOJ PROGRAM COSTS 

% of Recordings 
(Based on Letter of 

Recordings* Intent) 

9,521,201 

372.498 3.91% 
801 0.01% 

63,915 0.67% 
22,816 0.24% 

387,359 4.07% 
5,610 0.06% 

143,982 1.51% 
191,098 2.01% 

6,778 0.07% 
31,297 0.33% 
25,978 0.27% 

3,985 0.04% 
204,550 2.15% 
29,749 0.31% 
17.460 0.18% 

1,763,143 18.52% 
34,751 0.36% 
80.404 0.84% 
21,110 0.22% 
50,939 0.54% 

3,622 0.04% 
6,744 0.07% 

91,394 0.96% 
43,171 0.45% 
37,277 0.39% 

781.414 8.21% 
182,061 1.91% 

9,735 0.10% 
672,636 7.06% 
456.418 4.79% 
22,019 0.23% 

534.458 5.61% 
992,648 10.43% 
188,687 1.98% 
186.405 1.96% 
78,867 0.83% 

182,795 1.92% 
99,532 1.05% 

466.436 4.90% 
68,071 0.71% 
48,030 0.50% 
12,825 0.13% 

141,429 1.49% 
126,632 1.33% 
131,795 1.38% 
26,466 0.28% 
16,883 0.18% 

100,300 1.05% 
17,908 0.19% 

250,877 2.63% 
59,325 0.62% 
26,118 0.27% 

9,521,201 

Attachment A 

Final County Cost 
Estimate FY 2021/2022 

116,276 

4,549.07 
9.78 

780.55 
278.64 

4,730.55 
68.51 

1,758.35 
2,333.75 

82.78 
382.21 
317.25 
48.67 

2.498.03 
363.30 
213.23 

21,532.08 
424.39 
981.92 
257.80 
622.08 

44.23 
82.36 

1,116.13 
527.22 
455.24 

9,542.88 
2,223.39 

118.89 
8,214.45 
5,573.92 

268.90 
6,526.97 

12,122.54 
2,304.31 
2,276.44 

963.15 
2,232.35 
1,215.52 
5,696.27 

831.31 
586.56 
156.62 

1,727.18 
1,546.47 
1,609.52 

323.21 
206.18 

1,224.90 
218.70 

3,063.79 
724.50 
318.96 

$116,276.00 

•Recordings are based on \vhat the counties submitted to the Insurance Commissioner in 1020 per the LOI
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PROJECTIONS 
EROS Expenditure/Collections Report 

COLLECTIONS 

YTD Collections (November 2004 through June 2021) 

Interest on Collections 

Total Collections 

EXPENDITURES 

Summary of EROS Program Expenditures (November 2004 through June 2021) 

2021-22 EROS Projected Expenditures 

Expenditure Credit Applied to (2021-22) for Subsequent Years (2020-21) 

2021-22 Projected MOUs 

Attachment B 

4,823,303 

50,394 

4,873,697 

4,643,084 

230,250 

(113,974) 

116,276 Minus off current year projected
interest 
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