Fiscal Year 2021/22 Addendum to Memorandum of Understanding Department of Justice Electronic Recording Delivery System Costs for Regulation and Oversight

Parties

This Addendum to the Memorandum of Understanding (Addendum) is between the California Department of Justice, hereinafter referred to as "DOJ" and the County of El Dorado, hereinafter referred to as "County."

Incorporation by Reference of MOU

Both County and DOJ agree that the terms of the MOU, previously executed, continue to operate and are incorporated herein by reference.

Purpose

The purpose of this Addendum is to continue the agreement found in the MOU previously executed by the parties to comply with the Electronic Recording Delivery Act of 2004 (ERDA) (Gov. Code, §§ 27390-27399; "Act"). This Addendum shall operate to bind the parties to the final proportionate costs to the County for fiscal year 2021/22. These costs include the costs for regulation and oversight.

Agreement

DOJ and County hereby consent and agree that County will pay DOJ for the direct cost of regulation and oversight in support of the Act, as set forth in Article 6 (commencing with Section 27390) to Chapter 6 of Division 2 of Title 3. The final proportionate cost for fiscal year 2021/22 is attached and incorporated by reference. Upon receipt of payment, the County is authorized to participate in the Electronic Recording Delivery System (EROS).

Term of Addendum

The term of this Addendum operates for fiscal year 2021/22.

Memorandum of Understanding Representatives during the term of this Addendum are:

• Department of Justice Name: John Navarrete, Field Representa Phone: (916) 210-3144 Fax: (916)731-3622 E-Mail: John.Navarrete@doj.ca.gov	tive				
El Dorado County-MOU Addendum repres	esentative (please complete):				
Name/Title: _JANELLE K. HORNE, COUNTY RECORDER-CLERK					
Address:360 FAIR LANE					
City, State, Zip Code: _PLACERVILLE, CA 95667					
Phone: <u>(530)</u> 621-5494					
Fax:(530) 621-2147					
E-Mail: janelle.horne@edcgov.us					
Agreed and Accepted					
Certification of MOU Addendum Represen	<u>tatives</u>				
I certify that I have read and understand the aforementioned statements and agree to comply with the requirements contained herein:					
County: El Dorado	Department of Justice				
Name:	Name:				
Signed:	Signed:				
Dated:	Dated:				
Please return the completed MOU Addendum to:					
California Department of Justice Electronic Recording Delivery System (EROS) PO Box 160968 Sacramento, CA 95816-0968					
Attachments: Final Propoliionate Costs: Expenditure Report:	Attachment A Attachment B				

Attachment A

FINAL PROPORTIONATE COST FOR COUNTY RECORDERS TO FUND DOJ PROGRAM COSTS

		% of Recordings (Based on Letter of	Final County Cost
County	Recordings*	Intent)	Estimate FY 2021/2022
Total	9,521,201		116,276
Alameda	372.498	3.91%	4,549.07
Alpine	801	0.01%	9.78
Butte	63,915	0.67%	780.55
Calavares	22,816	0.24%	278.64
Contra Costa	387,359	4.07%	4,730.55
Del Norte	5,610	0.06%	68.51
∃ Dorado	143,982	1.51%	1,758.35
Fresno	191,098	2.01%	2,333.75
Glenn	6,778	0.07%	82.78
Humboldt	31,297	0.33%	382.21
Imoerial	25,978	0.27%	317.25
Invo	3,985	0.04%	48.67
Kem	204,550	2.15%	2.498.03
Kinas	29,749	0.31%	363.30
Lake	17.460	0.18%	213.23
LosAnaeles	1,763,143	18.52%	21,532.08
Madera	34,751	0.36%	424.39
Marin	80.404	0.84%	981.92
Mendocino	21,110	0.22%	257.80
Merced	50,939	0.54%	622.08
Modoc	3,622	0.04%	44.23
Mono	6,744	0.07%	82.36
Monterey	91,394	0.96%	1,116.13
Naoa	43,171	0.45%	527.22
Nevada	37,277	0.39%	455.24
Orange	781.414	8.21%	9,542.88
Placer	182,061	1.91%	2,223.39
Plumas	9,735	0.10%	118.89
Riverside	672,636	7.06%	8,214.45
Sacramento	456.418	4.79%	5,573.92
San Benito	22,019	0.23%	268.90
San Bernardino	534.458	5.61%	6,526.97
San Dieao	992,648	10.43%	12,122.54
San Francisco	188,687	1.98%	2,304.31
San Joaauin	186.405	1.96%	2,276.44
San Luis Obisoo	78,867	0.83%	963.15
San Mateo	182,795	1.92%	2,232.35
Santa Barbara	99,532	1.05%	1,215.52
Santa Clara	466.436	4.90%	5,696.27
Santa Cruz	68,071	0.71%	831.31
Shasta	48,030	0.50%	586.56
Siskiyou	12,825	0.13%	156.62
Solano	141,429	1.49%	1,727.18
Sonoma	126,632	1.33%	1,546.47
Stanislaus	131,795	1.38%	1,609.52
Sutter	26,466	0.28%	323.21
Tehama	16,883	0.18%	206.18
Tulare	100,300	1.05%	1,224.90
Tuolumne	17,908	0.19%	218.70
Ventura	250,877	2.63%	3,063.79
Yolo		0.62%	724.50
Yuba	59,325 26,118	0.62%	318.96
•Recordings are based on \what the cou	9,521,201		\$116,276.00

Attachment B

PROJECTIONS EROS Expenditure/Collections Report

COLLECTIONS

YTD Collections (November 2004 through June 2021)	4,823,303	
Interest on Collections	50,394	
Total Collections	4,873,697	
EXPENDITURES		
Summary of EROS Program Expenditures (November 2004 through June 2021)	4,643,084	
2021-22 EROS Projected Expenditures	230,250	
Expenditure Credit Applied to (2021-22) for Subsequent Years (2020-21)	(113,974)	
2021-22 Projected MOUs	116,276 Minus off curren	t year projected